e S e ey VT R T R R S e s s it iR T n b ‘
| : f
: L i - . x : A ¥

_ INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST

MODEL  DW-1368/UT27




———m e

e e

————— e e )




“UTZ277’DEVICE (1) “UT2773515 (1) 1
Ref. Parts Amt.
_No No Description T Req.
1 95330 Tension Release Lever * « « + « + » SHERARE = » ¢ o o o e e e |
2 4441 Screw(11/64-40X16) + « + « « « « IERY e oo 0o oo o0 o 1
3 65460 Tension Release Connecting Plate * REBAMIKERR «  « « « « « o 1
4 6269 Guide Screw(5/32-40X4) + + « - « - HARRY o o000 v v v 1
5 95333 Tension Release Connecting Plate Holder:A#R A MAEHRERATE » » - 1
6 4351 Screw(9/64-40XT) » o + o o o+ o . RS e 6 6 o v o0 0 s s 9
7 9932 Screw(11/64-40X4) =« « « o « « « IERY o o o0 o0 v 0o 00 1
8 94084 Ornamental Thread Tension Release Plateffil) R¥B A4 » » « » « - 1
9 6038 Screw(3/16-32X2.2) + + + ¢ ¢ - - - IERI e oo e e e e e e 1
10 93499 Lifter Lever Stop=®  « + « = « + » il okeo 2, VPAS S N R ACER IR
11 4358 Screw(9/16-40X5.6) » + = =+« o - ERT e oo 2
12 94070 Presser Foot Lifter Lever+ « + - B LVN— o v o0 o 1
13 346 Nt ok, o B .. I R 1
14 542 Washer * © * * = = » o o « « s o & oS e o o o o v o o 0 1
15 5153 Screw(3/16-32X9) + + + ¢ ¢ o o o o ot o 1
16 37912 Sivth, opricaitiary [ SX3ar R TR 1
17 94491 Cord Clamp($3.4) = » + « « « « « A—KISF e o0 0o v 1
18 4353 Screw(9/64-40X7) + = ¢ o ¢ o o o ERT oo 000000 e v 1
19 6266 Screw(3/16-32X12,11/64-40X13.5) « (kR ¢ ¢ = » o o o o+ o - 1
2 554 Washer + *» * * * o o o« o « o o o & DS dp s o o v o o o o o 9
21 451 NUE® » © = © o o ¢ s o s « s o s e F R e e e e e e e 1
22 96358 Air Viper Bracket s + « + « « ¢ « ITT7TANBRAAE -+ » « - - 1
23 1123 Washer « * ¢ + © ¢ o o o o + o o & FpSd s o o o o o o o o 1
24 9747 Screw(M4-0.7X10) « « + = + « « + « ERT e o o o e oo v v 1
925 14 Washer « » » » s ¢ s o o o o « o » DySd o o o o v o o v o 1
26 9744 Screw(M3-0.5X10) « » « « « « o o & IERY o e o 00 0 0 0 0 v 1
27 96357 Air Wipere » o » » o o o o « o o & TP IAIN e o e e 1
28 4287 Screw(15/64-28X9) « + « + o o o IERYT oo o 0o 0 00 0 0 o 1
29 60175 Safety Plate Holder s ¢« « « « « « pcadvAyAVES N ¥ 72 SEEEEEEE |
30 10 Conical Spring Washer s + « « « « . MNRT o e oo v o o 1
31 6134 Screw(9/64-40X5.,23) ¢ ¢ ¢+ o o o ERT eov 000 e e o 0w 1
32 60176 Safety Plate <« ¢ ¢ ¢ « ¢« ¢ « o « & TB—TIF 4 U=k oo 1
33 1230 Screw(3/32-56X3.8) « ¢+ + + + o o . BRI e v oo e v v 00 v 2
34 63514 Thread Pull-off Eyelet = - « - « HEBARIE = v o0 oo e e 1
35 4440 Screw(11/64-40X8.3) + » « « ¢ - IERY e o0 0 0 0 000 0 2
36 1222 Screw(1/8-44X4.8) + + « « « « o . J1 o S A R 3
37 95386 Thread Pull-off Bar+ « « + « « « & HEBARE . « o 0 o0 0. 1
38 94380 Thread Pull-off Block+ + + « « « BRBATOo Y e e e . 4
39 1459 Screw(9/64-40X3) « ¢ ¢ + » ¢ o o . JERY e o 0 0 o a0 o 0. 5
40 94381 Thread Pull-off Hook + « + + » = « BBAT 9T e e e 1

¥ Ref.No.4l to 55

* ¢ * - See the following page.




<«yT27”’DEVICE (1D




Ref.
_No
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

51
52
53
o4

Parts

No

94396
63515
33024
690
94390
95334
1170
94433
1208
63076

95376
63510
63511
63512

“UT27”DEVICE (1) “UT27”85#5 (1) 1
Amt,

Description T Req.

Thread Pull-off Bar Holder -« + - « RABXTEEIES « « + « - - Ji"
Thread Pull-off Lever+ « « « « « . BBALNR— o oL 1
Retaining Ring « « « « - « « . . . ARy FYo e oo v on 1
Dowel Pin» * .+ ¢ o ¢ + ¢ « o o o iR A AT S <RI 1
Tension Release Adjusting EccentrichiR AR - - « - .« . 1
Swing-proof Spring + ¢ + + + + . . SRR ARBAIBN R « - ¢ ¢ . 1
Screvw(9/64-40X12) « o « « « « « BRI e oo v o v v v 1
Thread Pull-off Bar Adjusting Collar SREABEG S — - . -
Screw(9/64-40X5) ......... lt*:‘/* ® o s o e e s s s s o 1
Swing-proof Spring + ¢ + + .+ . . * AR AREBEIRN R - - - 0 . . 1
Thread Pull-off Bar Guide * * - « « Y4B ABEH Keoooo.. 1
Tension Disc Separator « + + « « - HERABT « « ¢ o 0 o 0 v . 1
Tension Post Support =+ « » « « « . BHEFE e oo e e . 1
Tension Post Support Spacer * + + + RWFEAAR—H + « « + .« . 2
Tension Release Shaft« « « « « « . SRERAB . - - - 0 0 oL 1

05

X Ref.No.l to 40

94387

---- See the preceding page.




=

“UT27”’DEVICE (2)




“UT27”’DEVICE 2> “UT2773518 (2) 2

Ref. Parts Amt,
No_ Na Description i £ Req.
1 1081002 Trimming Cylinder,Complete Set - - S UDAIVZ A : ) RIS 1
2 10340 Trimming Cylinder+ « - « « « . . . RGUTYUE . L., 1
3 10057 Elbow Connector+ « « « « « . . . . TIVRKREE - « « o 0 oL L, 1
4 10261 Vinyl Tube(6X4mm) - « - « . . . . =g oe o o o oL L
5 10342 Disc Muffler + « » « « « v o . . . RV AR - oL, 1
6 389 SPacer * + ¢ v v s 4 e w0 u ... G s 1
7 14120 Anti-shock Rubber « + + « + . . . . £5-3 (e 1
8 33104 Collar = + ¢ o o v o v v v v v .. b B R 1
9 5038 Screw(11/64-40X8) « » « « « . . . ERY e oo oo oL, 1
10 96355 Cylinder Bracket =« « « « « . . . . VIIETSEhEy R .., 1
11 5650 Screw(M5-0.8X14) + « « « + . . ., ERT e oo oo oo oL, 3
12 95335 Trimming Solenoid Support « -  « .« VUL RKBRfIE s « « v o 1
13 5108 Screw(1/4-28%13) » = « « « . . .. ERT - v e v v v oo, 2
14 63610 Svitch,Complete Set* « » « « « . . ALy FEBH) . » - - . . 1
15 63607 Switch Support + « « « « . . . . . AL FBRAHR -+ - - .. 1
16 4353 Screw(9/64-40X7) « « « « « . . . . ERY e v oo 0oL, 4
17 63606 Svitch « ¢ « ¢ o v v v v v . ... AL F o o 0 o v v u. . 1
18 63609 Switch Cover « « « « ¢« . . . . ., AL OFHIN— o o o L., 1
19 9984 Screv(M2.3-O.4X10) """"" ERT e e v v oo oL, 2
20 63608 Switch Guide « + « « « . . . .., AL O9FHL K o o o 0 L, 1
21 1227 Screw(1/8-44x 3. ) o 2
22 63545 Synchronizer Positioning Pin - - - RIVaFEye oo ... 1
23 63546 Synchronizer Cushion + » « « « « . RIVaFrvr9vay . . 1
24 95336 Solenoid Return Spring ¢ ¢ ¢ . . . VUVIAREYNRR e v o .. 1
25 93491 Collar « « » « v v v v o . .., VVIAREYNZHS—. . 1
26 95337 Solenoid Return Shaft - + « « « . . JUVILRRYY% TR o o]
27 145 Nute o ¢ o o v o i v oo oL, v A R R 9
28 95388 Plunger Connecting Rod + « « « . . TSIV rOyRe e ..., 1
29 1457 Screw (11/64-40_X 3.3) ¢t CREAY e e v o oL, 2
30 95389 Plunger Connecting Rod Pin « - . » FSrVrvay Ry . . .. 1
31 9508 Screv(11/64-40X7.5) « « « « o . . ERT e e oo oo oL, 2
32 95390 Solenoid Plunger Locking Piece + « 7Sy VB e o v 1
33 85391 Trimming Connector + « + « « . . . RS, .. ..., ¢« .1
34 6058 Screw(7/32-32X6) « + « « v . . ., BRI e oo oo oL 1
35 356 L A T Fohe oo o oo, 1
36 94356 Trimming Connecting Rod (Right) - - gy BRERE) s 0 v . 1
37 355 L FoRe oo e oo, .. 1
38 94357 Trimming Connecting Rod(Left) - - - REI UM (L) - - . . . 1
39 9621 Screv(11/64-40X4.7) + » « + « o . ALRRY oo oL, 1
40 340 Nut e * o o o o o v oo, S 2 S T 1
41 95357 Space Ring =« - « - . ..., ., AR=ZRY e v v v ., . 1
42 95328 Looper Thread Take-up+ » + » . . . St AT T 1) R 1
43 95340 Trimming Holder Ring « « ¢« . . . S =1 %, A 1

44 5343 Screw(11/64-40X4,5) « « « . . . . ERT e oo v oo, 1




3

CE (3D

«“yT27”’DEVI




...
“UT27”’DEVICE (3) “UT27745iE (3) 3
Ref. Parts Amt.
N _ M Description o Regq.
1 94358 Lover Knife Carrier Connector * * * FAARMEF » « o+« - - 1
9 338 NUL e © « o o = o o s s+ o oo oo . 1
3 5526 Screw(5/32-40X9.,3) + ¢+ ¢ = ¢ o o IERY oo v v 00 1
4 95342 Lover Knife Carriers * + * = * ° ° TAAEB « ¢ v 0 o0 0 0o 1
—~5 95399 Lover Knifes » + « + = ¢ = = o = = RAR s o o0 v v oo v 1
6 5044 Screw(1/8-44X2.4) = ¢ + ¢ o ¢ o (ERYT e o o0 00000 2
7 95340 Trimming Holder Ring =+ * <« <« * * ° ARABUYV T o o v 0000 1
8 5345 Screw(11/64-40X6.3) =+ =+ * ¢ * ° ° IERY o o v 0000000 1
9 95341 Upper Knife Carriers « < * = = * ° EAREB s oo o000 1
10 95343 Space Ring = * * = » * =« o = ¢ ANR—AY Y y ....... 1
11 340 NUub e = © @ = o« + o o o o o » R ] LRI 1
12 94410 Hexagonal Stop Plate =+ « « <« * * FTAABARYIN: ¢ ¢ o o 1
13 5431 Screw(1/8-44X3) + » o o v v o o ERS e o v e e e 1
14 94477 Lover Knife Carrier Spring * ¢ * * FAAEBNR s ¢ o o oo o v 1
15 94418 Upper Knife Carrier Stopper Washer Abhw /N Ty /¥ = o o+« - 1
16 94403 Upper Knife Carrier Stopper(Small) EXXE ARy INURNY s ¢ ¢ 1
17 94406 Upper Knife Carrier Stopper(Large) LAABA by N(EKR)» ¢« - -1
o 18 4317 Screw(1/8-44X4,8) <« ¢« ¢+ = - * N S 2
V.19 94417 Upper Knifee « » = » = « + » S S T 1
20 5112 Screw(3/32-56X5.5) « « « ¢ o o ¢ | S 2
21 5422 Adjusting Screw(3/32-56X3) + + < BHERY ¢ ¢ o o 0 o0 v e 1
22 95362 Clamp Spring,Complete Set * « » =« ° HEINRGH) e e 1
23 94415 Upper Knife Spacer <« » ¢ ¢ = ¢ ¢ ¢ EAARR—=H - o o 0 oo 1
24 95361 Clamp Spring = * * * *= ¢ « * = ¢ ;"ﬁﬂéi Y- S 1
25 94413 Clamp Spring Counter Plate -« + + * SAdeISKREHH = » » - - 1
26 94412 Upper Knife Holder - + + = * <« =« ° NP W.8:i i) - B 1
217 5506 Screw(11/64-40X8) =+ « =« = = » ¢ o JERY o o oo 000 e e e 1
28 541 Vasher * * * * = * » ¢ o + o o o o e R 1
29 94405 Stitch Plate Support Bracket - + * $IEEMIIRT S v k- » 1
30 4440 Screw(11/64-40X8,3) = = = ¢ ¢+ + ¢ 1o S 2



««yT27’DEVICE (4)




el ————

“lJffiZ'?”[)EZ\/Z[(:EE a4

v

Ref.

No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

qQ
10

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

Parts
Na
10073
10108
10264
10261

9

677
669
9960
13093
6910

10343
10143
10263
10119
10254
10260
10057
1091003
96340
9736

96354
10332

R

e —— E = ™

“y1277 %51 (4) 4
Amt.
Description i Req.
Regulator * * + * = ' v¥ab— Boeoooeormt 1
Hose Connector ( ¢ g-1/4) = = ¢ * * A=A 1
Connector ( ¢ 6- 1/4) ¢t BT V) I 1
Vinyl Tube(6X4mm) * = = = °*° "~ Ry ¥ & R LN
N R Foghe e 9
Spring Washer ooooooooooo 170 ‘) Y/ a. Ly B oot 2
Vasher * =ttt Cl Ly Yoo st 2
Screv (M5—0.8X 16) ......... lt*\‘/* ........... 2
Regulator Support: = * * "7 pXaU—aBAEHE T 1
Vood Screw($6.8X26)« = = = * * 7 e I LI 5
Electromagnetic Valve® « = * * *~ sy -0 1
Silemcer « * ottt AU s 9
Connector( ¢ 6-PT1/8) = =« * "~ e /2 I IR 1
Qeal Plug® * =« ** """~ ""° AN i 3
gpeed Controller = =« = ° " "~ 2—Karvko—7 -1
Vinyl Tube(4X2.5mm) =« * = * ° " Co UL T
Elbow Connector* * * * ° * ° e e TJURREE e e e o0 00 T 5
Presser Foot Lifter Cylinder,C.Set #?:E%%tfi/[J:/5f(§ﬂ) D!
Cylinder Bracket « = * * *° VR EYY 4L = S 1
SCI'GW(H4"0.7X6) e s o s o o & o 0 l‘:?‘:‘/« e o 8 o s 8 v e & o0 1
I-Knuckle® * = = * ** """ IFoPue s oo 1
Pm%aFmtuﬂaCﬂmﬂr°°°WI%EVUVK ------ 1




S

“UT27”’DEVICE (5)

H3cerions
FERTE O]
(VAL 10




“UT27”DEVICE (5

“UT27"451 (5) 5

Ref. Parts Amt,
No Na Description A £ Req.
T 3007000 Presser Foot,Complete Set(D) - - -fmr GEY(D) - « o v ... 1
2 4352 Screw(9/64-40X11,3) + + « + .+ . . R e oo v i i oL, 1
3 532 Vasher = « « « v oo . .. .., b R 1
4 96356 Fabric Gugrd ........... 3573“ Koe ooooo. ... 1
5 3007001 Presser Foot Spring(Left) » « « « . PWEANR(E) - oo v oL 1
6 3007002 Presser Foot Spring(Right) + « . . FZNR(E) e v oo o v . 1
7 96359 Stitch Plate (LD-1) « v v v v v .. #HiR (LD-1) + « o v o v v .. 1
8 96361 Main Feed Dog(Coarse Mesh) « « « « g3ty Cretl) » « v o L. 1
9 96360 Differential Feed Dog(Coarse Mesh) BUREU Gg) - -+« « . . . ]
10 94065 Fabric Guide + « « + . . ... ., WHAR oo v o i oL L. 1
11 1613 Screw(3/32—56><3.1) ---- o 2




